

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of : Case No. 14-1505
The Dayton Power and Light Company for :
Approval of Its Electric Security Plan, etc. : Appeal from the Public Utilities
 : Commission of Ohio
 :
 : Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
 : Case Nos. 12-426-EL-SSO,
 : 12-427-EL-ATA,
 : 12-428-EL-AAM,
 : 12-429-EL-WVR, and
 : 12-672-EL-RDR

**FOURTH BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT
THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY**

Judi L. Sobecki (0067186)
THE DAYTON POWER AND
LIGHT COMPANY
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, OH 45432
Telephone: (937) 259-7171
Telecopier: (937) 259-7178
Email: judi.sobecki@dplinc.com

Charles J. Faruki (0010417)
(Counsel of Record)
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892)
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480)
FARUKI IRELAND & COX P.L.L.
500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W.
10 North Ludlow Street
Dayton, OH 45402
Telephone: (937) 227-3705
Telecopier: (937) 227-3717
Email: cfaruki@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com
chollon@ficlaw.com

Attorneys for Cross-Appellant
The Dayton Power and Light Company

Samuel C. Randazzo (0016386)
(Counsel of Record)
Frank P. Darr (0025469)
Matthew R. Pritchard (0088070)
McNees Wallace & Nurick
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: 614.469.8000
Telecopier: 614.719.2840
Email: sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

Michael DeWine (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

William L. Wright (0018010)
Section Chief
(Counsel of Record)
Thomas W. McNamee (0017352)
Werner L. Margard (0024858)
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793
Telephone: 614.466.4397
Telecopier: 614.644.8764
Email: William.wright@puc.state.oh.us
Thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us
Werner.margard@puc.state.oh.us

Attorneys for Appellee
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Maureen R. Grady, Esq. (0020847)
(Counsel of Record)
Terri L. Etter (0067445)
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
Office of The Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
Telephone: 614.466.9567 (Grady)
Telecopier: 614.466.9475
Email: Maureen.grady@occ.ohio.gov
Terry.etter@occ.ohio.gov

Attorneys for Appellant
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Colleen L. Mooney, Esq.
Ohio Partners For Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street
P.O. Box 1793
Findlay, OH 45840
Telephone: 419.425.8860
Telecopier: 419.425.8862
Email: cmooney@ohiopartners.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. THE COMMISSION PLACED UNLAWFUL CONDITIONS UPON DP&L'S RIGHT TO RECEIVE A STABILITY CHARGE UNDER SECTION 4928.143(B)(2)(d).....	2
A. DP&L'S APPEAL IS NOT PREMATURE.....	3
1. The Conditions Imposed by the Commission Affect a Substantial Right of DP&L.....	3
2. The Conditions Deny DP&L a Provisional Remedy	5
3. The Court Should Avoid Piecemeal Litigation.....	7
B. THE CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY THE COMMISSION ARE UNLAWFUL	7
C. THE SSR-E IS LAWFUL FOR THE SAME REASONS THAT THE SSR IS LAWFUL	9
III. THE COMMISSION'S DECISIONS TO ACCELERATE THE DEADLINE FOR DP&L TO TRANSFER ITS GENERATION ASSETS AND IMPLEMENT COMPETITIVE BIDDING WERE UNREASONABLE	9
A. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT DP&L CANNOT TRANSFER ITS GENERATION ASSETS BEFORE MAY 31, 2017.....	10
B. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE COMMISSION TO RESTORE THE BLENDING SCHEDULE THAT THE COMMISSION ESTABLISHED IN ITS ENTRY NUNC PRO TUNC	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

City of Cincinnati v. Pub. Util. Comm., 63 Ohio St.3d 366, 588 N.E.2d 775
(1992) (per curiam).....7

In re Columbus S. Power Co., 128 Ohio St.3d 512, 2011-Ohio-1788, 947 N.E.2d 655..... 9-10

Elyria Foundry Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm., 114 Ohio St.3d 305, 2007-Ohio-4164,
871 N.E.2d 117610

Hall China Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm., 50 Ohio St.2d 206, 364 N.E.2d 852 (1977) (per curiam)..3

Indus. Energy Users-Ohio v. Pub. Util. Comm., 117 Ohio St.3d 486,
2008-Ohio-990, 885 N.E.2d 195.....10

Office of Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm., 67 Ohio St.2d 153, 166-67,
423 N.E.2d 820 (1981).....8

Ohio Contract Carriers Assn., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm., 140 Ohio St. 160, 42 N.E.2d
758 (1942).....3

Senior Citizens Coalition v. Pub. Util. Comm., 40 Ohio St. 3d 329, 533 N.E.2d 353
(1988) (per curiam).....7

State v. Muncie, 91 Ohio St.3d 440, 746 N.E.2d 1092 (2001).....6

St. ex rel Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm., 105 Ohio St.3d 177,
2005-Ohio-1150, 824 N.E.2d 68 (per curiam) 8-9

Toledo Edison Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm., 5 Ohio St.3d 95, 449 N.E.2d 428 (1983)
(per curiam)7

STATUTES

Ohio Revised Code

R.C. 2505.023

R.C. 2505.02(A)(3) 5-6, 6

R.C. 2505.02(B).....3

R.C. 2505.02(B)(2)3

R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)5

STATUTES *(cont'd)*

R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)(a).....6
R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)(b).....6
R.C. 4903.0910
R.C. 4903.133
R.C. 4903.219
R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d).....1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9

RULES

Evid.R. 201(B).....11
Evid.R. 201(D).....11
Evid.R. 803(17).....11

CONSTITUTIONAL

Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 2(B)(2)(d).....3
